

1. DISTRICT: UKHRUL

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 20(10) 2024/UKL-PS

Date and time of FIR: 02/10/2024 & 11:00 am.

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	BNS	191(3)/109/103(1)/118(2)/3(5)/223 BNS, 2023
2.	ARMS ACT	27

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday

Date from: 02/10/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 11:00 a.m.

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 02/10/2024

Time: 11:00 a.m.

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 9

Date & Time: 02/10/2024 at 11:00 a.m.

- 4. Type of information: Orally
- 5. Place of occurrence:
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: 1.5 Km (South)

Beat No.

- (b) Address: Between Phungreitang and Viewland, Ukhrul, Manipur.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: Sub-Inspector PS Rockson
- (b) Father's name: PS Shangkating
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 30/12/1968

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./ 5105 1061 8226 Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:



(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	· ID Type	ID No.
1.	Service ID	E-01576

(e) Occupation: Manipur Police Department

(f) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Ukhrul Police Station
2	Permanent address	Seikhor village, Ukhrul District, Manipur.

(g) Phone number: 9862939590

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
	Unknown mob of			Hunphun and
1	Hunphun and Ukhrul			Ukhrul villages
	villages			

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	

First Information contents: Today to 02/10/2024 at around 11:00 a.m, repeated sound of gun firing was heard at different places of Ukhrul town. From own sources, it was established that the gun fight was between the villagers of the two rival villages. Hunphun and Hundung. It was also reported that at different places, the security personnel on duty comprising of district police, 6MR personnel along with the BSF personnel tried to control and disperse the unruly mob, who were seen holding arms and other dangerous weapons and advancing towards each other, by firing tear gas shells and blank firing live rounds in a bid to disperse them. The mob eventually scattered. Minutes later, the mob came from different directions between Phungreitang and Viewland, Ukhrul and fired against each other. The mob even targeted and fired upon the security personnel on duty causing death to one 6MR personnel namel Rfn No. 1710101 (Late) TH Worrinmi (36 Yrs) S/o TH Leiya of Lunghar village, Ukhrul district. It was also reported that several security personnel were also injured from the firing of the mob. Besides casualties to the security personnel, it was also reported that 2 (Typo) villagers of Hunphun namely (1) Sarius Zingkhai (33 Yrs) S/o Thuingaleng Zingkhai of Meizailung, Ukhrul and (2) Reschung Hongray (40 Yrs) S/o Ninghor Makrei Hongray of Awontang, Ukhrul were also killed and several others from both the villages (Hoophun and Hundung) sustained injuries of different degrees. However, the identities of the injured persons could not be determined at the time of received of the report. It is suspected that the death toll may increase as the seriously injured persons were evacuated to Imphal and they are reportedly in serious condition. There is high apprehension that the situation may get worse as the two rival parties are bent to continue confronting each other. It is also note-worthy that sensing the possibility of breach of law and order in Ukhrul town pertaining to the scheduled plan of the Hundung villagers to conduct social work on 02/10/2024 at dispeted places between Hundung and Hunphun, which was strongly objected by Hunphun village, the Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Ukbrul passed an order U/S 163 BNNS, 2023 prohibiting movement of any individual without permission from competer t authority. However, the mob defied all such prohibitions, came out in large numbers and resorted to gun firing against each other causing doub and injuries among themselves as well as to the security personnel on duty.

Based on the report, a successor case median CIR No. 20(10)2024 UKL PS U/S 191(3)/109(1)/103 (1)/118 (2)/3 (5)/233 BNS, 2023 & 27 A. Act is registered for investigation

- 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at liem No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or
- (2) Directed (Name of LO): Ps Rockson

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No.

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: On point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: PS Rockson Rank: Sub-Inspector

No:

Officer-in-charge
Ukhrul Police Station
Ukhrul District Manipur

13. Signature (Thumb impression of the complainant and amant.

14. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 02/10/2024 at 11:00 a.m.